term borrowings at variable rates and swaps them into fixed rates that are lower than those available if the Group
borrowed at fixed rates directly. Under the interest rate swaps, the Group agrees with other parties to exchange, at
specified intervals (mainly quarterly), the difference between fixed contract rates and variable rate interest amounts
calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts. Refer to note 18 for further disclosure in relation to
these interest rate swaps and the exposure to unhedged borrowings.

In assessing interest rate risk, management has assumed a +/- 25 basis points movement (2011: 25 basis points) in
the relevant interest rates at 30 June 2012 for financial assets and liabilities denominated in Australian Dollars
(“AUD”). The following table illustrates the impact on profit or loss with no impact directly on equity for the Group.

Consolidated

AUD exposures

Carrying Value

Impact on post-tax profits

Increase/(decrease)
 30 June 2012

Impact on reserves

Increase/(decrease)
 30 June 2012

Impact on post-tax profits

Increase/(decrease)
30 June 2011

30 June 2012

$’000

30 June 2011

$’000

+/- 25 basis points +/- 25 basis points +/- 25 basis points

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets

Cash at bank 97,175 31,644 243 (243) - - 79  (79)

Interest rate
swaps (24,249) (7,119) - - 2,059 (2,069) 2,952 (2,967)

Borrowings (719,000) (725,000) - - - - (1,813) (1,813)

For details of the interest rate risk exposures, and the Group’s interest rate swaps refer to note 18. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

69

FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

25. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of a counterparty failing to complete its contractual obligations when they fall due.

The Group has policies in place to ensure that cash deposits are appropriately spread between counterparties with
acceptable credit ratings.

Potential areas of credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with